Wﬂeﬁuﬁﬂﬁmmfﬁww

- AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
Q/AERA/MYTP Chenna1/2017l|l>1a . l6th March; 2018

.‘,v‘

- The Chalrman L v ’ ’

-Airports’ Econom1c Regulatory Author1ty of Indla ®

. 'AERA Building, = | . o N
Administrative Complex, e :
Safdarjung Airport ST - .
- New Dethi-110003° - . "~ - . o o,

'_S_ub:; Stakeholders consultatlon at Chenna1 A1rport-’Chenna1 MYTP reg

| Reference is 1nv1ted to AERA Consultat1on Paper No 45/2017 18 dated 19th 2
~ February, 2018- and Stakeholders Consultation held on, 9t March 2018 at-

.Chennai. '«

2  AERA 1§/req‘lflested to consider the under ment1oned subm1ss1on of AAI :
as brouglgpout by AALin the stakeholders consultat1on at Chennai:- ... - ... .

[A) Non -witfization of Termlnal 4 Arnval Area.

N

Hi& conhrmed that the unut1llzed port1on of T-4 (Arrlval) is 20% It is
proposed to put to use the unutilized port1on of T-4 by. convert1ng T-4
Arrival into Internatlonal Departure with suitable modification so as to - .

‘decongest the departure level dur1ng the peak hours.. The mod1f1catlon' ': L

work is hkely to be cornpletéd by September 2018.

.-(B) Operatlonal Expendlture; (Repa_lrs. and Mamtenance
‘_‘Expendlture) S R A : .

AERA is requested to cons1der the opera*ti'ng'.ekpendi'ture W_-hlch. h'as‘
" not been cons1dered m CP. ., - e ‘

' The detalls of Award letter of AOCC expenses and other are enclosed
.C] Capltal Pro;ects in 2"~d Control Penod S "'f:‘v___' R ,'
AERA is requested to consider the cap1tal pI‘O_]CCtS Wthh has not been'
-,mcluded in the CP for wh1ch the deta1ls are enclosed -

y

(D) CAGR of Past 10 Years (ZOO'Z -08 TO 2017- 18] w1thout RCS

" AERA in the Consultauon paper has cons1dered 10 years CAGR from .
- 2005- 06" to 2015-16." in calculatlng future prOJCCtIOIl of ATM and
_ Passenger AERA has also considered’ actual growth-in ATM and PAX
ek = »-for F.Y ,_J,6 17 and 17 18 upto December 2017 for future prOJect1on !

T i o ' Wwﬁ mﬂﬁﬁﬁ 110003 . fgmm 24632050
' Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan - Safdarjung Airport New Delh|-110003 T -~ 'Phone: 24632950 :



AAI has proposed to revise projection for Domestic and International
PAX & ATM for the F.Y. 2018-19 to 2020-21 as per CAGR of past 10
years from F.Y 2007-08 to F.Y 2017-18 (excluding RCS Flights &
Passenger).

(E) Adjustment of Revenue from Non-Aero Revenue

As per AAl’s calculation Rs 44.72 Crores is towards revenue for the land
/lease rent in case of Cargo, Ground Handling and Fuel services in the
F.Y. 2016-17 as against Rs 50 Crores considered in CP.

(F) Submission in respect to Normative Approach

AERA has considered capital cost of Terminal building Phase-I, Apron
and Taxiways on normative basis.

The major capital works of AAI are being incurred after clearance from
PIB and CCEA. The Tendering is done on the open competitive
transparent mechanism & participative manner,therefore the cost of
project so arrived at is the lowest possible market cost.

In view of the above, AERA is requested to consider the projected cost
of AAl & the same will be trued up as per actuals. By considering
normative cost for projects in the tariff proposal AAI will be subjected
to additional burden during construction for the differential amount.

(G) Revised Aeronautical Charges based on our submission

Due to above reasons the ARR of the 2rd Control period will require
upward adjustment by Rs.260 Crores. The detailed workings are given
in the enclosures. The revised proposal of Aeronautical charges are as
under:- '

i) Landing, Parking & Housing is to be reduced by 89%.
ii) Throughput Charges is to be reduced by 89%.
iii) UDF (Intl.) is to be reduced by 85% (Proposed by AAI Rs.74).

iv) UDF (Domestic) is to be reduced by 40 % (Proposed by AAI Rs.74).

Considering the cash deficit & to meet the operational
expenditure of Chennai Airport for the F.Y.18-19 to F.Y.20-21, AERA is
requested to consider an additional grant of Rs.300 Crores in form of

UDF for both Domestic & International Passenger.
Yours faithfully,

" ( S.Sures
Member Finance

Thanking you,

Encl:- a.a.



)

Annnexure-A

; Non utilization of Terminal -4 (Arrival Area )-50% (Amountin Cr.)
p"articulars 2012-13 |2013-14 |2014-15 |2015-16 (2016-17 |2017-18 |2018-19 (2019-20 |2020-21 (Total
As per AERA-50% of the
T-4 is not considered
Capitalized in the F.Y.

2012-13-50% not
\considered 107.20| 102.87| 149.64| 143.16| 136.68| 130.20| 123.72| 117.24| 110.76
Capitalized in the F.Y.

2013-14-50% not
considered 53.25
Depreciation 4.33 6.48 6.48 6.48 6.48 6.48 6.48 6.48 6.48| 56.17
Closing balance 102.87| 149.64| 143.16| 136.68| 130.20| 123.72| 117.24| 110.76| 104.28
kverage RAB 105.03| 152.88| 146.40| 139.92| 133.44| 126.96| 120.48| 114.00| 107.52
Return on RAB @ 14% 14.70 21.40( 20.50 19.59 18.68 17.77 16.87 15.96 15.05| 160.53
loss due to return on
RAB and Depreciation
for non-utilization 19.04 27.88| 26.98 26.07 25.16 24.25| 23.35 22.44 21.53| 216.70

(1st Oct 2018)
Non utilization of Terminal -4 (Arrival Area )-20% (Amount in Cr.)
Particulars 2012-13 |2013-14 |2014-15 {2015-16 |2016-17 {2017-18 |2018-19 |2019-20 |2020-21 |Total
As per AAI-20% of the T-
4 is not considered
Capitalized in the F.Y.
2012-13-20% not
considered 42.88 41.15| 59.86| 57.26| 54.67 52.08| 49.49
Capitalized in the F.Y.
2013-14-20% not
considered 21.30
Depreciation 1.73 2.59 2.59 2.59 2.59 2.59 1.30 15.99
Closing balance 41.15 59.86| 57.26| 54.67 52.08 49.49| 48.19
Average RAB 42.01 61.15| 58.56 55.97 53.38 50.78| 48.84
Return on RAB @ 14% 5.88 8.56 8.20 7.84 7.47 7.11 3.42 48.48
loss due to return on
RAB and Depreciation
for non-utilization 7.61 11.15 10.79 10.43 10.06 9.70| 4.71 64.47
Net Gain to AAI, if AERA agrees to 20% for non utilization of T-4 from F.Y. 2012-13 to Sept 2018 and 100%
utilization from Oct 2018. 152.23




Statement of Repair & Maintenance Expenditure

Annnexure-B

S.No.

Particulars

Amount (inCr.) |

F.Y.2014-15

Manpower for Handling inline baggage by M/s.Air India in R&M Civil. 8.20
F.Y.2015-16

B Towards R&M of Inline Baggage system for New Domestic Terminal. 0.90

Total 9.10




)

Additional Capital Projects
CHENNAI AIRPORT - AIRPORT SERVICES

»

/ 20

Annnexure-E

Project Details AS per AAI Amtin Cr.
Tariff Year 3 |Tariff Year 4 |Tariff Year 5
(2018-19)  [(2019-20)  [(2020-21) Remirks
Particulars
R/W/Taxiway Straightening / AA&ES issued
Strengthening of 'B'Taxi
from "C" Taxi to Rwy 30
(Rs.97.60-33.10) 64.50
R/W/Taxiway Construction of 'R’ AA&ES issued
Taxitrack upto Runway
07/25 59.00
Building- Densification and Scope of work
Residential construction of New approved
| Residential Qtrs.700Nos.
173.00
Tools & Ground based solar plant AA&ES issued
Equipments 50.00
Other Building- |Cons. Of additional multi Preliminary
Civil & Elect. storied CISF barracks estimate
Work Accommodation
16.56
Other Building-  |Cons. Of pre Engineered AA&ES issued
Civil Work steel structure shed of
E&M work shop
4.35
Other Building-  |Cons. Of pre Engineered AA&ES issued
Elect work steel structure shed of
E&M work shop
0.97|
Other Building- |Cons. Of pre Engineered AA&ES issued
Electronics steel structure shed of
E&M work shop 0.02
Other Building- |Cons. Of pre Engineered AA&ES issued
(T steel structure shed of
E&M work shop 0.07
Total 0.00 123.50 244.97




Calculation of ARR for the 2nd Control period [Rs. in Crores]

Particulars 4 (2016-17) | (2017-18) |(2018-19) |(2019-20) ((2020-21) |Total

ARR as per AERA 850.50 773.50 683.40 692.20 779.00| 3778.60
Less:- Excess recovery from 1st

Control Period -954.00

-103.50 773.50 683.40 692.20 779.00 2824.60

ARR as per AAI 857.10 787.69 701.53 731.38 848.55( 3926.26
Less:- Excess recovery from 1st
Control Period -841.25

15.85 787.69 701.53 731.38 848.55| 3085.01

Upward adjustment in ARR for 2nd
control period 260.41




| =~

Detail Calculation on AOCC

Annnexure-C

Project go live in June 2014 AMT. in Cr.
(without S.Tax)
Total Contract cost without service tax 120.22
20% payment in june 2014 for hardware & software
for the 1st 8 items of bill of material 20.82|(F.Y. 14-15)
Balance 80% to be paid in 7 years from 2nd Qtr of
F.Y. 14-15to 1st Qtr of 21-22 99.40
yearly expenses on AOCC 14.20
AMT. in Cr.

Particulars 14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-22 Total
1st time 20% payment of hardware & soft ware 20.82 20.82
yearly expenses on AOCC 10.65 14.20 14.20 14.20 14.20 14.20 14.20 3.55 99.40

Total-A 31.47 14.20 14.20 14.20 14.20 14.20 14.20 3.55 120.22
Project go live in April 2018 AMT. in Cr.

(without GST)
2nd contract for Chennai 1.08
20% payment in April 2018 for hardware & software 0.22
Balance 80% to be paid in 3 years from F.Y. 18-19 to
20-21 0.87
yearly expenses on AOCC 0.29
AMT. in Cr.

Particulars 14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-22 Total
1st time 20% payment of hardware & soft ware 0.22 0.22
yearly expenses on AOCC 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.87

Total-B 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.51 0.29 0.29 0.00 1.08

Grand total (A+B)| 31.47 14.20]  14.20 1420  1471] 1449 14.49] 3.55] 12131




/

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA F.y13-19
Department of Engineering

Nameof work :  Construction of Pre Engineered steel structure shed AT\WW 'D
for E&M work shop at Chennai Airport, Chennai s
(Phase-I)

) ead
Major Iead : Capital work
N Minor Head . AS/A2

N Detailed Head 1 Non-Budgeted scheme

/23

This preliminary estimate has been framed by Shri. S.Anbumurugan, AGM (E-C), CMD-
IV, AAl, Chennai Airport, Chennai for Civil works for a probable cost of Rs.4,34,89,894/-
including 1% TNCWWF and 3% contingencies plus applicable GST for accord of necessary
A/A & E/S by the Competent Authority.

Report

History
It is proposed to construct a new E&M workshop at Chennai Airport due to operational

requirement and functional convenience. As per the latest master plan circulated part of existing
&M workshop is falling in the basic strip of secondary Rwy 12-30. Also new ceremonial lounge
is going to be constructed at a location in between existing E&M workshop of Metro and Non-
Metro divisions. This may block passage to metro E&M workshop during VVIP movement. As
per the preliminary architectural drawings are received from CHQ Planning Directorate th is
preliminary estimate has been framed and forwarded for accord of A/A & E/S by Competent
Authority.

As there is no budget provision in RE 2017-18 necessary fund will be available by way of
Re-appropriation of funds.

Design & Scope
Provision has been made in this estimate for the following.

PEB sheds of size 32.50 m x 30.365m

l.
2. PEB shed will have eves height of 9.15m
3. Pre-painted aluminium corrugated sheets of 0.71mm thick for roofing
- 4. RCC with isolated footings for foundations with M-25 grade concrete.
5. Cement concrete flooring with M25 grade cement concrete of thickness 300 mm over 150
mm thick M-10 grade cement concrete considered.
6. Aluminium sheet rain water gutters with suitable MS pipe of 300 mm dia
7. Steel members are to be painted with zinc chromate primer and enamel paint.
N
Specification : CPWD specifications 2009 Vol ~I & Il with upto date :
Correction slips
Rates : Based on PAR 2012 DSR 2016 duly enhanced by Cost Index to
bring the rates at par with the current market rates and Market
Rates for non scheduled items.
Cost Rs.4,34,89,894/-
Method : By contract after call of tenders.
T&P To be arranged by the contractor
Time : 10 ('T'en) months (01 month for monsoon period)

Land : Available DQ,W\N\M 7
L (\v\? ¢

T ENIES
Asst. General Manageri(E-C)
CMD-1V, Chennai Airport



™
& “p
R

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
CHENNAI AIRPORT.

ABSTRACT OF COST - PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE

Name of work: Construction of Pre engineered steel structure shed for E & M work

shop at Chennai Airport. ( Phase-I)

SL.No Description of work Total amount in Rs. Remarks
[ Building work
i) Civil works 43489894 00" Amount includes Cost
it) Eletrical works 9670834 00 v’ index, labour welfare fund,
iii) Electronics works (L132314.00~+ ' 3644)GST and contingencies
iv) IT Department 13231400+ 54qoo}py » = 2ASTET,CL)
T R34 2T ‘
Total in Rs. 53425356.00 5, 40,88, ODD/~, AE
say Rs. 53425356&0/- ﬁs?fﬂoo//_; /‘4 ‘54@8800//
_ SMA T
N W s> S M\ﬁ/
sulnly >
(S. Anbumurugan) (S.Raja Re(?d?) &
Asst.Genl.Mgr Engg(C ) Dy. Genl. Mgr Engg(C )
%ﬁg_.\? l& %\Aw
(A. Dhanushkodi) (W .Francis Xavior)
Asst.Genl.Mgr Engg(E ) Dy.Genl.Mgr Engg(E)
oS L fledy
(R. Soum\iar) :5—?4&17—/7};‘**4 (Ké? RaviQKEnar e
Manager(AS) 22 Al cas) Jt. Genl.Mgr (AS)
\ ROV
AR »\,\V‘ oh 7

\," \)'.\\\ AN I T2 el
Nocnme ¢ - '_') 5 \

(Mohammed Tajuddin)
Genl.Manager Engg(C )

2\
‘ﬁ%sh) R

Asst.Genl.Mgr (IT)

(S.G. Panicker)
Genl.Manager Engg(E )



AIRPORT AUTHOIRTY OF
CHENNAI AIRPORT

INDIA

ENGINEERING WING [A/A & E/S Sanction Memo]

Sanction No. AAM/ENGG/901/A/6/2018/ S¢-T « 555~

Dated: 26/02/2018

SUBJECT:  Construction of New E & M workshop at Chennai Airport, Chennai

|. The Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction of the Airport Director, AAl is
hereby conveyed for an amount of Rs. 5,40,88,000/- (Rupees five Crore forty lakh and eighty
eight thousand only) for the above mentioned work as detailed in Annexure-1.

i. Civil works
ii. Electrical Works
iti. Electronics works
iv IT _
Total

Rs. 4,34,89,894/-
Rs. 96,70,834/-
Rs. 2,45,958/-
Rs. 6,81,314/-
Rs. 5,40,88,000/-

2. The expenditure shall be debited to the Head of Account Code: A-2 / AS. Necessary funds
shall be made by way of Re-appropriation of funds in RE 2017-18 & BE 2018-19

3. The work shall be executed by the Maintenance Division, Chennai Airport.

4. The work has been assigned Job No.20/A-A & E-S/AAI/2017-18/CMD-IV, which shall be

mentioned in all future correspondence on the subject.

5. This issues with the approval of Airport Director, AAI
05/02/2018

Encl: As above

To
GM (F&A)

Copy to:

GM Engg (E)

GM Engg (C)

Jt. GM Engg (Electronics)

DGM Engg (C)-11

Jt.GM (IT)

Jt.GM (MT)

Asstt. Manager (PA) to Airport Director
Drawing Branch

i B2 ol ol ooy

\

vide office note No.N-29, Dated:

i A
"\%k\/\/v\/\/\/\/‘\:\/‘ i
sl "
(S. ANBUMUR )

ASST. GM (Engg ~C)-(MD-Ty



Prvvveepanre O

MCTW | 124 F.y1a-2e

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
Department of Engineering

Name of work : Construction of additional Multi
storied CISF barracks accommodation
at Palavanthangal, Chennai Airport

Major Head : Capital works
Minor Head - : A2 Schemes _
Detailed Head : N200001001151

This Preliminary estimate framed by Shri. C.S.Saravanan, AGM
Engg(C), Shri. G.Ramesh AGME(E), and Shri. R.Sundar, Manager (AS),
AAI Chennai Airport, Chennai for a total amount of Rs. 16,55,76,842/-
including 1% TNSWWF and 3% Contingencies for accord of necessary
A/A and E/S from the Competent Authority.

Report
History
. {}‘ ‘) uf;Jd
It -has been decided by the Competent Authorlly, (% GM (Sec.))
vide N-1%to provide additional barracks accommodation to the additional
manpower from 1216 Nos to 1629 Nos which has been approved by BCAS
vide leiter No. CAS-3(32)/2003/4iv-1/Chennai (I5-97694) dated 21/07/2017
and subsequently AAI, CHQ lstter No. AAI/CISF-40/A-SEC/636 dated
24/07/2017. As per AAIl management decision vide CHQ letter No.
Plg/523/1.8/2017/1381 dated 06.10.2017 and ION No.AAI/CISF-93/A-sec
dated 04.10.2017 of Security Directorate, New Delhi, 60% of manpower to
be pr0v1ded barracks accommodation (i.e, 60% of 1629) for 968 person.
Since alr eady available accommodation is for person of 640 Nos. there is a
short fall of 328 Nos, hence additional accommodation for 320 Nos in-one-
black with G + 3 storié'd*bui:ld,iang— is proposed[ This preliminary estimate
has been framed on basis of the existing G + 3 (block-C drawings). ;

Accordingly this preliminary estimate has been prepared and
forwarded for obtaining the A/A' & E/S from the Competent Authority as
there is a budget provision of Rs. 2.00 Lakhs iz RE 2017-18 for the
composite work.

Contd..Pg(2)



_ Design & Scope :

a) Civil works :

1) Construction of 4-storied RCC framed structure (G+3) barrack, having
plinth area of 4,500 Sqm and average floor height of 3.050 M, as under:

Floor : Area (Sgm)
Ground Floor : 1,290.00

First Floor . 1,081.71

Second Floor . 1,081.71

Third Floor 1 1,081.71

Total . 4,541.13 say 4500

1) The barrack consists of four wings of having the capacity of twenty beds
per wing (80 per floor) x 4 = 320 beds, with a common block on each side
of the barrack.

2) Adjoining the main barrack, there will be a G+3 storied barrack building
with separate toilet block at every floor. In addition the ground fleor shall
accommodate a dining hall / mess with a dedicated kitchen / pantry. The
first, second & third floor shall have a recreation hall and a terrace.

3) There is one staircase piopcsed for entire structure.

4) Structural design consultancy shall be carried out through recognized
institutions.

b) Electrical works : ;

1) HT equipment, Transformer and DG sets.
2) LT panel, UPS and cables

3)/ Internal wiring NCB and iight fixture.

4) E4rthing, lightening and external lightening .
5) HVAC & BMS system

6) Fire protection and fighting svstem

7) Elevator |

¢) Electronic works :

1. Providing and fixing EPABX with Telephone systems.
2. Providing and fixing Telephone cabling work.
Contd..Pg(3)






fnnexu~e ~ O

s A s afeseT
R Fwy (ATATE)

7% feeeh-110003
e e d . v a gt -(faege) st ew. dd/2017-18 /4 Y0 fasT®:- 08.09.2017
£ 1C AT ML

SANCTION ORDER

i & AT dewid gaE gE W 6.5 vasaeqd) (I s FRRs 3y AEes @el @ & gy
frres @1 Bomea arqfd., Feerdys glierr vd 33 9re HIET |

NAME OF WORK:- Design, Supplyj Installation Testing and Commissioning of 6.5 MWp
(DC) Grid Connected Ground Mounted Solar PV Power System at
Chennai Airports.

SH: - Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction.

1. 390Fa & & AT seqeas-| & IR § 49,61,74,000.00 (nwiEae caq & W) H
TUTHAF FFAEA TS S FENFTT vaggar FEARE H et @
The Administrative Approval and expenditure Sanction is hereby conveyed for an
amount of Rs. 49,61,74 000.00 (Forty Nine Crore Sixty One, Lakhs Seventy Four
thousand only) (Including Contingencies) for the above mentioned work as per
Annexure-|.

2. g¥arg AT Foe § A F g 2017-18 & Ra@mar smoam|
The proposal is non budgeted, fund shall be projected in RE 2017-18.

3. 30 #d H Si@ . TeHERTAsehrAraddy/2017-18 F 37 A @Ase Far war g G
sfsw & sw Rvw & wafta wit wrwt & sgya frar smoam)
The work has been assigned Job No. AAI/Chennai/lGMSPP/2017-18, which shall be
quoted in all future correspondence on the subject.

4. WEET (Wrsrar), WA & EERT “AedAs gaTs HES W 6.5 THsaeqdr () iz Fawes w3z
#i3eE We f &t qrex Reew Ay Bomger amqfd, swerehve oliaror @ 3@ AT w8 ©
49,61,74,000.00 #r wurfers IFARe Ta wd WEAHfd gl wAE 2174 R
07.09.2017 @Y g&Ta &Y S ¢ |

Member (Planning), AAl has accorded A/A & E/S for an amount of Rs. 49,61,74,000.00 for the
work of “Design, Supply, Installation Testing and Commissioning of 6.5 MWp (DC) Grid
Connected Ground Mounted Solar PV Power System at Chennai Airports” vide dairy no. 2174
dated 07.09.2017.

A NNy
MI&“ QJ/Q%Q/
(Felry m—m
FgIUE AgEyE (AW .- faggd)



BIGIGIRE

External

RED SR/ AAIl Operational Offices, Chennai Airport.
Airport Director, Chennai Airport.

GM (Engg) SR/ AAIl Operational Offices, Chennai Airport.
GM (F&A) SR/ AAI Operational Offices, Chennai Airport.
JGM/DGM/ AGM Engg (E), AAl, Chennai Airport.

o A WN -

Internal

PS to M (plg.), AAIl, CHQ.

‘Executive Director (Engg)-SR, AAl, CHQ.
Executive Director (F&A), AAI, CHQ.
Executive Directar (Architect), AAl, CHQ.
GM Engg (E)-SR, AAl, CHQ.

O wWN =

aeAS aterdy
wgrs Hgyaus A (Ryq)



ABSTRACT OF COST

Annexure-t

Name of work :- Design, Supply. nstallation, Testing and Commissioning ol 6.5MWp (1DC7)
Grid Connected Ground Mounted Solar PV Power System at Chennai International Airport. -

S. No. Description Amount (In Lakhs Rs)
1 DSITC of 6.5 MWp GM SPV Power Plant 413513562.00
2 Consultancy services 8270271.00
3 Civil works related with Solar work 33482439.00
Total for DSITC work 4552606272.00
4 Two years DLP and 8 years CMC including 10 years O&M. 204355927.00

Total for AICMC work

26455927.00

Grand Total

481722199.00

Add: Contingencies @3%

11451665.97

Total i/c contingencies

496173864.97

Say Total

496174000.00

*The expenditure towards AICMC shall be chargeable to R&M Head Chennai Airport.




LS \Q'\\\ezw—ﬁ -D

GROUND BASED SOLAR POWER PLANT AT CHENNAI ATRPORT

Ground Based Solar PV Power Plant: Planning Department had identified 06 |ocations
with total area approx. 32.73 acres in operational area at Chennai Airport for installation
of ground mounted solar power plant. AA & ES for Rs.49.62 crores was accorded by
Member (Planning) for Design, SITC of 6.5 MWp ground based grid connected Solar PV
Power Plant vide AA&ES Memo dated 08.09.2017.

E-NIT for the work of “Engineering Consultancy Services for the proposed 6.5 MWp
ground based Solar PV Power plant” has been invited on 11.01.2018.

1. Estimated Cost: 2% of proposed Solar plant cost of Rs.44,70,00,000/+

2. Time Allowed: 13 months (Consultancy Service: 03 months plus Main Solar Plant -
work: 10 months)

3. Tender Opened on: 06.02.2018



b, 8

® AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

" A K OFFICE OF ED ENGG-SR

A/A & E/S SANCTION MEMO

No.Engg./ED-SR/Chennai/B-taxi/2017 [ /28 % Date: 02.05.2017

Sub: Construction of 2 nos. Rapid Exit Taxiways (RET) for the main runway 07/25 and
straightening of B-Taxiway as Parallel taxi track suitable for code-E Aircraft at Chennai
International Airport, Chennai

1. The Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction of the AAl Board is hereby
conveyed for an amount of Rs.97.60 Cr. i/c 1% TNCWWF, 3% contingencies and Service
Tax for the above mentioned work.

2. The works shall be executed in two parts:

Part-1: Straightening of TWY ‘B’ from Bay no 8 to RWY 30 along with parking bays.
Costing to Rs. 33.10 crores (Rs. 28.15 crores for civil works + Rs. 2.13 crores for electrical
works+3% contingencies and Service Tax).

Part-2: From TWY ‘C’ to TWY ‘K’ and construction of 2 nos Rapid Exit Taxiways (RET)
Costing to Rs. 64.50 crores (Rs. 54.75 crores for civil works + Rs. 4.35 crores for electrical
works +3% contingencies and Service Tax).

3. The expenditure shall be met from the Capital Budget of Chennai Airport, under scheme
A2 CHQ Scheme S. No. 58 (Fund Centre No. B 200001001507) and Budget Provision is
Rs. 4.00 Cr, in BE 2017-18.
The work shall be executed by the Engineering wing, Chennai Airport.

5. The work has been assigned job no. ED Engg-SR/2017-18/01 of Chennai project, which
shall be quoted in all future correspondence on the subject.

6. The scheme/ Estimates has been approved by Chairmen, AAl vide noting NP/10 of
concerned file on 29.04.2017.

Encl:
i) Copy of approval of Chairmen, AAl dated 29.04.2017.

ii) Copy of General Abstract of cost estimate. QAQ/Q
| TR e L e

...-——--«—-“‘

(Puneet Udawat) 2-$-\)

%ﬁ Sr. Manager (Engg-Civil)

Through Jt.G.M%}K-{iJC)-SR o ;vl 7

e

Copy to:
RED (SR) AAI, Chennai Airport, Chennai.

Airport Director, AAl, Chennai Airport, Chennai.
GM (E-C), AAI, Chennai Airport, Chennai.
GM (E-E), AAIL, Chennai Airport, Chennai.
GM (Fin), AAl, Chennai Airport, Chennai.

s W e

T B e e e R ——r

Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, SafdarjungAirport , New Delhi- 110003  Phone- 011-24610853 Fax:011-24651609



AN

Internal:

1.

vk wN

EA to Member (Planning), AAIL, CHQ.

Executive Director (Engg)-SR, AAl, CHQ.

Executive Director (F&A), AAI, CHQ.
Executive Director (Ops), AAl, CHQ.
G.M. (Engg -Elect)-SR, AAI, CHQ.
G.M. (Engg -Civil)-SR, AAIl, CHQ.

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
OFFICE OF ED ENGG-SR

L e ]
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, SafdarjungAirport , New Delhi- 110003 Phone- 011-24610853 Fax:011-24651609



VRS ETTHNFR

AN

® AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF IND

A/A & E/S SANCTION MEMO

29

No.Engg./ED-SR/Chennai/R Taxi (Leftout Portion)/2018/ Date: 23.02.20

Sub:

‘Encl: Annexure - 1

Construction of “"R” Taxi Track Left out portion connecting Runway 07-
25 i/c. box culvert at Chennai Airport, Chennai. (Civil & Electrical
works)

The Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction of Chairman, AAI is
hereby conveyed for an amount of Rs.58.79 Cr. i/c 3% contingencies and
applicable GST for the subject work as detailed in Annexure-1.

The expenditure shall be met from the Capital Budget of Chennai Airport,
under A2 Scheme (Fund Centre No. B200001001533) and Budget Provision is
Rs. 0.010 Lakh in RE 2017-18 and Rs. 1.250 crores in BE 2018-19.

The work shall be executed by the Engineering wing, Chennai Airport.

The work has been assigned job no. ED Engg-SR/2017-18/03 of Chennai
Airport, which shall be quoted in all future correspondence on the subject.

This issues with the approval of Chairman, AAl vide noting NP/15 (Diary No
540/CH) of concerned file on 21.02.2018.

o

e \;JL_
(Puneet Udawat)

Sr. Manager (Engg-Civil)

4);0

IA

OFFICE OF ED ENGG-SR

18

gy

e e/ PUNEBET UDAWAT

it v (. Rl / Sr. Menager (Engg.-Civil)
i Bramger mRmseT / Airports Authority of India

CO[!Y to: RUSIES ﬂléﬁ 'i{ﬂ:{ i;;‘a;l; ?:r:;;lhl A;r:z;,\/"zln
, ‘ 5 . T (RERC afdarjuing A
I. RED (SR) AA], Chennai Airport, Chennai. s St 410007 ¢ N Delri-110003

Z
3.
4.
b

Airport Director, AAl, Chennai Airport, Chennai.
GM (E-C), AAJ, Chennai Airport, Chennai.
GM (E-E), AAJ, Chennai Airport, Chennai.
GM (Fin), AAI, Chennai Airport, Chennai.

Iriternals™

pa BB AR Sl ol e

EA to Member (Planning), AAl, CHQ.
Executive Director (Arch), AAI CHQ.
Executive Director (Engg)-SR, AA], CHQ.
Executive Director (F&A), AAL, CHQ.
Executive Director (Ops), AAl, CHQ.
G.M. (Engg -Elect)-SR, AAJ, CHQ.

G.M. (Engg -Civil)-SR, AAl, CHQ.

Rajiv Gandhi hawan, SafdarjungAirport , New Delhi- 110003 Phone- 011-24610853 Fax:011-24651609



R ek L B

T S T R

T e T LA SR 257

/

e AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

\ A K OFFICE OF ED ENGG-SR

ANNEXURE - 1

ABSTRACT OF COST

Name of work: Construction of R Taxi track left out portion connecting
runway 07-25 i/c. box culvert at Chennai Airport, Chennai.

Sub Description of item Amount (in Rs.) |
Head
I Civil Works i/c GST 559608464.00
I Electrical Works i/c GST 11168304.00
Total (Civil + Electrical) 570776768.00
Add contingency @3% 17123304.00
Total amount of contingency i/c GST 587900072.00
Say(Rs.) 58.79 crores

(Puneet U dawig:t‘j:jfiflﬁf._ Y
Sr. Manager (Epge: Gyl

i A Engg.-Civi)
::;mw(mm o :§Mer of india
ey by e 4 Fejly Gandhl Bhawan
el W et / Satderiung Alrport
2 110003 / Now Dainl-110003

e e e e e e e e e e

Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, SafdarjungAirport , New Delhi- 110003  Phone- 011-24610853 Fax:011-24651609





